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BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION



Stephen Morgan					:
:
v.						:		C-2020-3021730
:
Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.			:



[bookmark: _Hlk54619669]INTERIM ORDER 
GRANTING PRELIMINARY OBJECTION, ORDERING AMENDED COMPLAINT, AND HOLDING REMAINING PRELIMINARY OBJECTION IN ABEYANCE

On August 6, 20120, Stephen Morgan (“Complainant” or “Mr. Morgan”) filed a Formal Complaint, using the Commission’s Formal Complaint form, against Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. (“Respondent” or “Columbia” or “Company”), alleging, “a slide occurred after Columbia Gas installed a line, [and] Columbia Gas did not restore the property to the condition it was in prior to the installation work.”  The Complaint includes a section instructing, “If your complaint involves utility service provided to a different address or in a different name than your mailing address, please provide this information below.”  Under this section, Mr. Morgan wrote the name of “Dolfi and Morgan” and the addresses of “623 Hamilton Avenue and 745 Fellsburg Road, Belle Vernon, PA 15012.”  For relief, Complainant requests the Company “restor[e] the property to the prework condition [and] repair damage done by the slide.” 

		On September 22, 2020, Columbia filed an Answer and New Matter to the Formal Complaint, as well as two Preliminary Objections pursuant to 52 Pa.Code §5.101,  In its Answer, the Company avers, inter alia, Columbia installed a main gas line in the public street in the vicinity of Scenery Drive, Belle Vernon, PA in 2011/2012 and that a land slide occurred thereafter in September 2018 in the vicinity of 1810 Scenery Drive, Belle Vernon, PA that damaged the main gas line in the public street.  Columbia avers that it made all appropriate repairs and that a new gas line was installed at another location in the public street.  Columbia denies knowledge of any damage to property located at 745 Fellsburg Road and denies the other material averments in the Complaint.

		In its New Matter and Preliminary Objections, Columbia argues the Complaint must be dismissed because: (1) the Commission lacks jurisdiction to order the requested relief, and (2) because Mr. Morgan lacks the capacity as an individual to pursue this complaint.  

		Both the New Matter and the Preliminary Objections contained Notices to Plead.  Complainant did not submit any response to either the New Matter or the Preliminary Objections.

		This matter was assigned to the undersigned via a Motion Judge Assignment notice issued October 19, 2020. 

		This matter is now ripe for a ruling on the Preliminary Objections.
		
DISCUSSION

The Commission’s Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure provide for the filing of preliminary objections.  Commission preliminary objection practice is comparable to Pennsylvania civil practice respecting the filing of preliminary objections.  Equitable Small Transportation Intervenors v. Equitable Gas Company, 1994 Pa PUC LEXIS 69, Docket No. C‑00935435 (July 18, 1994).  The Commission’s regulation at 52 Pa.Code § 5.101(a) limit preliminary objections to the following grounds:

 (1)	Lack of Commission jurisdiction or improper service of the pleading initiating the proceeding.

(2)	Failure of a pleading to conform to this chapter or the inclusion of scandalous or impertinent matter.

(3)	Insufficient specificity of a pleading.

(4)	Legal insufficiency of a pleading.

(5)	Lack of capacity to sue, nonjoinder of a necessary party or misjoinder of a cause of action.

(6)	Pendency of a prior proceeding or agreement for alternative dispute resolution.

(7)	Standing of a party to participate in the proceeding.

For purposes of disposing of the preliminary objections, the Commission must accept as true all well-pleaded material facts of the nonmoving party, as well as every reasonable inference deducible from those facts.  County of Allegheny v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, 490 A. 2d 402 (Pa. 1985); Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v. Bell Telephone Co. of Pa., 551 A.2d 602 (Pa.Cmwlth. 1988).  The moving party may not rely on its own factual assertions.  Id.  

The Commission must view the Complaint in the light most favorable to Complainant and should dismiss the Complaint only if it appears that Complainant would not be entitled to relief under any circumstances as a matter of law.  Equitable Small Transportation Intervenors v. Equitable Gas Company, 1994 Pa. PUC LEXIS 69, Docket No. C-00935435 (July 18, 1994); see also, Interstate Traveler Services, Inc. v. Commonwealth, Department of Environmental Resources, 486 Pa. 536, 406 A.2d 1020 (1979).  
 
Preliminary Objection Regarding Lack of Capacity to Sue 

		The Company argues Mr. Morgan is not a customer of Columbia Gas, and that the reference to “Dolfi” in the Complaint may be a reference to Brian Dolfi, who is a customer of Columbia and receives service at 623 Hamilton Avenue, Belle Vernon, PA. Columbia argues Mr. Morgan may not represent Mr. Dolfi in a proceeding before the Commission unless he is an attorney licensed to practice in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.  

		The Commission has generally expressed a preference that administrative law judges refrain from dismissing complaints against unrepresented complainants without first giving them the opportunity to be heard orally and develop a sufficient record.[footnoteRef:1]  Individuals may represent themselves and do not have to hire an attorney to represent them in a proceeding before the Commission.[footnoteRef:2]   However, pursuant to 52 Pa.Code §1.22, only an attorney licensed to practice law in Pennsylvania may represent the interests of another person or company.  
 [1:  	In Home Oxygen and Medical Equipment against Verizon Pennsylvania, Inc., Docket No. C‑2011-2267086 (Final Order entered May 14, 2012).  See also, Richard Carlock v. The United Telephone Company of Pa. (Carlock), Docket No. F-00163617, Order entered July 14, 1993.  
]  [2:  	See 52 Pa.Code §1.21.] 

		In this case, Mr. Morgan is the individual who signed and filed the Formal Complaint.  The Complaint includes a section instructing, “If your complaint involves utility service provided to a different address or in a different name than your mailing address, please provide this information below.”  Under this section, Mr. Morgan wrote the name of “Dolfi and Morgan” and the addresses of “623 Hamilton Avenue and 745 Fellsburg Road, Belle Vernon, PA 15012.”  In its Answer, the Company admitted it provides service to Brian Dolfi, who receives service at 623 Hamilton Avenue, Belle Vernon, PA.  The Company did not include any information regarding whether it provides service to 745 Fellsburg Road, Belle Vernon, PA, and if so, to whom. 

		The Complaint is arguably unclear as to which property or properties are the subject of the Complaint, as well as Mr. Morgan’s relationship to these properties and his relationship to Mr. Dolfi.  The Complaint lacks sufficient specificity for the undersigned to determine whether Mr. Morgan has the capacity to file suit on behalf of Mr. Dolfi, and if not, whether he has the standing to file a complaint regarding the subject property/properties on his own behalf.

The Commission may at any time, or during a hearing, presiding officers may on their own motion or on the motion of a party, direct parties to state their case by way of amendment more fully or in more detail.  52 Pa.Code § 5.93(a).  The amendment shall be reduced in writing and filed within the time fixed by the Commission or the presiding officer.  52 Pa.Code § 5.93(a).  

Therefore, Mr. Morgan is hereby ordered to, consistent with the Ordering Paragraphs below, file and serve an amended Complaint detailing in clear, unambiguous language: (1) which property or properties are the subject of his Complaint; (2) what his relationship is to each of the properties (i.e. owner, resident, tenant, etc.); (3) what his relationship is to Mr. Dolfi (i.e. relative, friend, attorney, power of attorney, etc.); (4) what Mr. Dolfi’s relationship is to each of the properties; and (5) whether Mr. Morgan is bringing this Complaint on his own behalf or on behalf of Mr. Dolfi.  If Mr. Morgan is Mr. Dolfi’s attorney, Mr. Morgan must enter his appearance consistent with the Commission’s rules and the Ordering Paragraphs below.  Failure of Mr. Morgan to file an amended Complaint as ordered may result in the dismissal of the Complaint. 

Therefore, the Company’s Preliminary Objection regarding representation/standing shall be held in abeyance pending the filing of an amended Complaint.

Preliminary Objection Regarding Jurisdiction

Columbia argues the Commission must dismiss the Complaint as a matter of law because the Complaint fails to set forth any matter upon which the Commission may provide relief.

		In its Preliminary Objections, Respondent insists the Commission lacks jurisdiction to hear a suit for damages.  Assuming Mr. Morgan has capacity to sue on behalf of Mr. Dolfi, or otherwise has standing to bring the Complaint, Respondent argues the Complaint must be dismissed for lack of subject matter jurisdiction.  The Company argues,

If Complainant’s property suffered damage, the Complaint in this proceeding is requesting the Commission to adjudicate what amounts to a matter of possible tort responsibility between Complainant and Columbia Gas regarding the adequacy of restoration work necessary to repair the main gas line on Scenery Drive, Belle Vernon, PA….  The Commission does not have the statutory authority to adjudicate and determine the responsibility of Columbia Gas to Complainant by reason of the work performed to repair the main gas line.  Further, if the Commission should conclude that Columbia Gas was responsible for damage to Complainant’s property, the Commission does not have the power to enter a judgment for Complainant.

		Subject matter jurisdiction is a prerequisite to the exercise of the power to decide a controversy.[footnoteRef:3]   The Commission cannot exceed its jurisdiction and must act within it.[footnoteRef:4]  Jurisdiction may not be conferred by the parties where none exists.[footnoteRef:5]    [3:  	Hughes v. PA State Police, 619 A.2d 390 (1992), alloc. denied, 637 A.2d 293 (1993).    ]  [4: 
 	City of Pittsburgh v. Pa. Public Utility Commission, 43 A.2d 348 (Pa.Super. 1945).  ]  [5: 
 	Roberts v. Martorano, 235 A.2d 602 (1967).  
] 


		Pursuant to Section 501 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S.A. §501, the Commission must “enforce, execute and carry out, by its regulations, orders or otherwise” all the provisions of the Code.  The Commission has initial jurisdiction over “matters involving the reasonableness, adequacy or sufficiency of a public utility’s service, facilities or rates.”[footnoteRef:6]   [6:  	DeFrancesco et al. v. Western Pennsylvania Water Company, 435 A.2d 614, 616 (Pa.Super. 1981) vacated and remanded on other grounds, 435 A.2d 595 (1982).  
] 


		Section 701 of the Code, 66 Pa.C.S.A. §701, allows any person, having an interest in the subject matter, to file a formal complaint in writing with the Commission setting forth any act or thing done or omitted to be done by any public utility in violation, or claimed violation, of any law which the Commission has jurisdiction to administer.[footnoteRef:7]  Notably, 66 Pa.C.S. §1501 (“Section 1501”) provides, “Every public utility shall furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe, and reasonable service and facilities, and shall make all such repairs, changes, alterations, substitutions, extensions, and improvements in or to such service and facilities as shall be necessary or proper for the accommodation, convenience, and safety of its patrons, employees, and the public.” [7:  	See also, 52 Pa.Code §5.21(a).] 

		
		As described above, the Courts of Pennsylvania have long recognized that the reasonableness, adequacy and sufficiency of public utility service are within the exclusive original jurisdiction of the Commission.[footnoteRef:8]  However, Pennsylvania courts have also held that the enforcement powers of the Commission do not include the power to award monetary damages.  Elkin v. Bell, 420 A.2d 371 (1980); Feingold v. Bell of Pennsylvania, 383 A.2d 791 (1978); see Nagy v. Bell Tel. Co., 436 a.2d 701 (Pa.Super. 1981).  The Court of Common Pleas retains original jurisdiction over suits for monetary damages.  Behrend v. Bell Telephone Co., 363 A.2d 1152 (Pa.Super 1976).   [8:  	See, Duquesne Light Company v. Monroeville Borough, 449 Pa. 573, 298 A.2d 252 (1972); Behrend v. Bell Telephone Company, 431 Pa. 63, 243 A.2d 346 (1968); Elkin v. Bell Telephone Company, supra.] 


		In this proceeding, Complainant requests the Commission order the Company to “restor[e] the property to the prework condition [and] repair damage done by the slide.”  It is unclear whether Complainant is seeking monetary damages, however, to the extent he is, that portion of his Complaint is dismissed without hearing because the Commission lacks jurisdiction to award monetary damages.  

 Considering the Complaint in the light most favorable to Mr. Morgan, the Complaint alleges a violation of Section 1501, and the Commission unquestionably has jurisdiction to consider whether Columbia violated Section 1501.  Therefore, assuming Mr. Morgan has capacity to sue and/or standing to bring the Complaint, the Complaint can move forward on the issue of whether the Company violated Section 1501 or some other, rule, order, or tariff provision.  

The Company’s Preliminary Objection regarding lack of jurisdiction (separate and apart from its Preliminary Objection regarding standing/competence to sue) is granted in part and denied in part.  It is granted in part such that the portion of the Complaint, if any, that requests monetary damages is dismissed.  It is denied in part such that, assuming Complainant has standing/capacity to sue, the Complaint may move forward on the issue of whether the Company violated Section 1501 or some other statute, rule, order, or tariff provision.

I note, however, that the standard of proof at a hearing is different than the standard used to dispose of preliminary motions such as the Preliminary Objections in this case.  If an evidentiary hearing is held in this matter, Complainant will have the burden to present substantial evidence that the Company has violated the Public Utility Code, a Commission order or regulation, or a Commission-approved tariff, and that he is entitled to the relief requested.  Complainant’s burden to present substantial evidence is a higher legal standard than that which was used to determine the undersigned’s ruling on these Preliminary Objections. 

ORDER


		THEREFORE,

		IT IS ORDERED:

1.	That the Preliminary Objection as filed by Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. regarding Complainant’s standing/capacity to sue is held in abeyance pending Mr. Morgan’s filing of an amended Complaint, as ordered by Ordering Paragraphs 2 through 4.

2. 	That Mr. Morgan shall, consistent with Ordering Paragraphs 3 and 4, e-file an amended Complaint, with the Commission’s Secretary’s Bureau no later than Wednesday, November 4, 2020.

3. 	That the amended Complaint shall reference and be filed under Docket No. C-2020-3021730.

4.	That the amended Complaint shall detail in clear, unambiguous language: (1) which property or properties are the subject of his Complaint; (2) what Mr. Morgan’s relationship is to each of the subject properties (i.e. owner, resident, tenant, etc.); (3) what Mr. Morgan’s relationship is to Mr. Dolfi (i.e. relative, friend, attorney, power of attorney, etc.); (4) what Mr. Dolfi’s relationship is to each of the subject properties (i.e. owner, resident, tenant, etc.); and (5) whether Mr. Morgan is bringing this Complaint on his own behalf or on behalf of Mr. Dolfi. 

5.	That if Mr. Morgan is Mr. Dolfi’s attorney, Mr. Morgan shall enter his appearance consistent with 52 Pa.Code § 1.24.

		6.	That the Preliminary Objection as filed by Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. regarding jurisdiction is granted in part any request for monetary damages is dismissed, and the Preliminary Objection is denied in other respects.

If Mr. Morgan fails to file an amended Complaint consistent with the Ordering Paragraphs above, the Complaint may be dismissed without a hearing.  


[bookmark: _Hlk10719696]Date:  October 26, 2020							/s/			
								Emily I. DeVoe
								Administrative Law Judge
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